MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

Chapter 64.

Resolve confirming certain doings of County Commissioners.

Approved March 1, 1833.

Whereus, the Courts of Sessions for the Counties of Cumberland and Lincoln, were authorized, on certain conditions, by law passed the seventeenth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty, to lay out a road over the tide waters of the New Meadows or Stevens' River, between the towns of Bath and Brunswick; and whereas the County Commissioners for said Counties did in the month of December, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty one, lay out a road as contemplated by said law, which location is believed to have been insufficient in form: therefore,

Resolved, That the doings of the Commissioners as aforesaid be, and they hereby are confirmed, and rendered valid in law, and said road, laid out by them as aforesaid, in and between said towns, and over said river, is hereby established and confirmed as a County road, any informality or want of conformity to law in said proceedings, to the contrary notwithstanding: Provided, that the time for completing said road, and for having damages assessed by jury on application of the owners of land over which said road passes, shall be extended to the first day of December next; and provided further, that the County Commissioners aforesaid be and they hereby are empowered to alter, discontinue or amend the location of said road, or to lay out a new road within the limits contemplated by said law, or any part thereof, over tide waters or otherwise, in the same way and manner as in the case of other ordinary County roads.

Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of George Sawtell.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the Treasury of the State, to George Sawtell of Sidney, a pension of Two Dollars per month, payable annually, to be reckoned from

the first day of January last and to continue for the term of two years, it being in consideration of an injury received by said Sawtell, while performing military duty.

Chapter 66.

Resolve providing for building a Bridge in the town of Brownville.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Resolved, That the County Commissioners of the County of Penobscot, be and hereby are authorized to appropriate a sum not exceeding Six Hundred Dollars, to build or defray the expense of building a Bridge over pleasant River in the town of Brownville in said County, and said Commissioners are hereby authorized to order said sum to be paid out by the Treasurer of said County.

Chapter 67.

Resolve for the removal of a Gun-House in Hallowell.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Resolved, That the Adjutant General, if in his opinion it shall be expedient, be and he hereby is authorized to cause the Gun-House in Hallowell to be removed from its present location to such other site as he may think suitable; and also to sell and convey the lot of land on which said Gun-House stands. Provided the avails of said lot shall amount to a sum sufficient for the purchase of a new site and for the expenses of the removal aforesaid.